
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

12 July 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th July, 2017, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Write Offs 01/04/17 - 30/06/17 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 6th JULY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Corporate Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Anica 
Goodwin (Director - Transformation and Corporate Performance) and Zoe 
Wolicki (HR Adviser) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 6 July 2017 

 

 

2 
 

6 DIVERSITY AND EQUALITIES UPDATE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance updated Members on the annual 
progress with regards to equality activities within Tamworth Borough Council and 
for Members to approve the revised Diversity and Equality Scheme and 
supporting action plan for 2017-2019 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the achievements  
 

2 approved the revised Diversity and Equality Scheme 
and supporting action plan 

 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

7 AGAINST HATE CAMPAIGN  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Wellbeing informed 

Members of the Amnesty International UK’s ‘Against Hate Campaign’ and to seek 

Council endorsement of Amnesty International UK’s campaign and the adoption 

of the Amnesty International motion to condemn racism, xenophobia and hate 

crimes. 

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Amnesty International UK 

motion as follows: 

 “We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society. 
Racism, xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in 
our country. Our Council condemns racism, xenophobia 
and hate crimes unequivocally. We will not allow hate 
to become acceptable. 

We will work to ensure that local bodies and 
programmes have the support and resources they need 
to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia. 

We reassure all people living in this area that they are 
valued members of our community.” 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 

 

Page 2



Cabinet 6 July 2017 

 

 

3 
 

 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 20th July 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2018/19 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 

 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek agreement to the Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning 
Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2018/19. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2018/19 be 
adopted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The budget setting process has faced significant constraints in Government 
funding in recent years - over 50% in real terms since 2010.  The 4 year Local 
Government Finance Settlement confirmed that austerity measures are to continue 
with Revenue Support Grant (RSG) all but eradicated for most Councils by 2020 – 
and suggests that the key challenges that the Council is currently addressing are 
likely to become greater. 
 
Last year, the Council adopted a route-map designed to position the Council so it 
could be Perfectly Placed to take advantage of every opportunity it either created 
or identified.  
 
“From Surviving To Thriving” set out a number of opportunities based upon the 
principle that by focusing upon the growth of the economy, both the “people” and 
the “place” would benefit.  The Council remains committed to promoting and 
stimulating economic growth and regeneration; meeting our housing needs; 
creating a vibrant town centre economy and protecting those most vulnerable in 
our communities. To this end, we pledge to explore and invest in viabl
[...]
l Fund; and  
 

 The challenge to continue to achieve high collection rates for council tax, 
business rates and housing rents – in light of further austerity, economic 
conditions and uncertainty. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, Telephone: 01827 709242 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
‘Planning for a Sustainable Future’ (Meeting the Challenges to MTFS) – Cabinet 
22nd August 2013 
 
‘Creating Opportunities From An Uncertain Future’ (Proposed Strategic & 
Operational Model For Tamworth Borough Council) - Cabinet 19th February 2015 
 
‘Corporate Review of Strategic Framework’ (Route Map from Surviving to Thriving) 
- Cabinet 14th January 2016 
 
‘Investing in the Future of Tamworth’ (Tamworth Commercial Investment Strategy 
to Promote Growth and Regeneration ) - Cabinet 16th June 2016 
 
Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2017/18, Council 21st February 2017 

Page 9



 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A 
 
Project Plan for the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for the 
year 2018/19 
 
Appendix B 
 
Outline of the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix C 
 
Flowchart of the Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix D 
 
2018/19 Budget Consultation 

 

 

Page 10



Appendix A 
 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2018/19    

 Project Plan Deadline Responsible Officer/s 

1 
Review of the 2017/18 process, formulation of 2018/19 process and report, to 
Cabinet 20th July, including: 

31/07/2017 DOF 

  Review of potential budget issues; 31/07/2017 
EDCS / DOF 

 

  The Budget Consultation process. 31/07/2017 
DOF / Knowledge & 

Performance Manager 

2 Policy Changes   

 
 Circulation to Directors of provisionally approved policy changes for 2017/18 

onwards - for confirmation or otherwise; 
31/08/2017 Accountants 

 
 Any unavoidable cost increases arising from, for example, legislative or demand 

led changes (e.g. reduce
[...]
am  16th October 2017, 
Report signed off in Democratic Services 23rd October 2017, 
Budget Consultation report at Cabinet 2nd November 2017. 
 
Objectives 
 
 Identify important priorities to target for savings, 
 Advise on acceptable levels of fees, charges and council tax, 
 Obtain views on the corporate priorities. 
 
A small budget has been set aside within the Corporate Consultation budget to 
undertake this work.    
 
Tamworth Listens 
 
In addition, the activity scheduled for ‘Tamworth Listens’ includes: 
 
Tamworth Listens Question Time Event     TBA 
Tamworth Listens Report at State of Borough Debate   TBA 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

20 JULY 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/17 - 30/06/17 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2017 to 30 June 2017. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2017 to 30 June 
2017. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy.  
 

Type 01/04/17 – 30/06/17 
£  p 

Council Tax £27,500.67 

Business Rates £3,637.46 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £36,148.51 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates 01/04/17 – 30/06/17 
£  p 

Bad Debt provision £1,026,827.66 

Less amount  written off  under delegated powers £3,637.46 

Amount remaining £1,023,190.20  
 

 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no new financial implications arising from this report. As the write offs detailed 
have already been approved in line with the Corporate Credit Policy/Financial regulations 
and have been reported to members where appropriate. 
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
 
Not applicable 

 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of debt. 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by taking 
all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the debt 
recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be considered for 
write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in the Corporate Credit 
Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and that no 
further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the age, size and 
types of debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the individual case. 
 
Debt Write Off 
 
Authorisations are needed to write off debt: 
 

Authority  Account Value 

Head of Revenues up to £1,000 

Chief Officer (or authorised delegated officer) £1,001 - £5,000 

Executive Director Corporate Services £5,001 - £10,000 

Cabinet over £10,000 

 
These limits apply to each transaction. 
 
Bad Debt Provision 
 
The level of the provision must be reviewed jointly by the unit and Accountancy on at least 
a quarterly basis as part of the management performance review, and the table below 
gives the mandatory calculation. 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT)  

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 

The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts 

Page 20



at Service Unit level. 
 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2017 to 30 June 2017. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

Director of Finance

Executive Director 

Corporate Services Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£1,000.00) (£1,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

10/04/2017 (£6.30) (£6.30) Dividend received

11/04/2017 (£0.22) (£0.22) Dividend received

27/04/2017 (£445.25) (£445.25) Unallocated suspense over 2 yr old

15/05/2017 (£6.11) (£6.11) Dividend received

16/05/2017 £1,679.60 £2,213.10 £3,892.70 10 No trace

" £450.20 £819.22 £1,269.42 3 Deceased

" £677.30 £856.38 £1,533.68 3 Insolvent

" £1,597.68 £1,333.05 £2,930.73 6 Uneconomic to collect

" £357.92 £357.92 1 Irrecoverable

18/05/2017 (£0.02) (£0.02) Dividend received

24/05/2017 £4,606.54 £12,273.73 £16,880.27 32 No trace

26/05/2017 £340.27 £340.27 35 Small balance

12/06/2017 (£5.83) (£5.83) Dividend received

21/06/2017 (£42.47) (£42.47) Dividend received

22/06/2017 £813.08 £813.08 35 Small balance

26/06/2017 (£11.20) (£11.20) Dividend received

Q1 Totals £1,153.35 £9,369.24 £17,495.48 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£445.25) (£72.15) £27,500.67 125

Reason(s)

Summary of Council Tax Write Offs 01/04/2017-30/06/2017

No. of 

Accounts 

(Write Off Only)

Remitted Credit Write Off Reversed Write Off TotalDate of Write Off Head of Revenues

 
 

P
age 23



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

Director of Finance

Executive Director Corporate 

Services Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500
[...]
.89 £678.93 £1,272.94 7 not fiancially viable (2011)

" £30.85 £30.85 6 uneconomical to pursue (2017)

" £81.46 £81.46 2 HB Reg 100 compliant - not recoverable (2017)

" £1,191.21 £1,191.21 10 <2 wks o/s due to death (2017)

Q1 Totals £545.26 £2,674.48 £1,313.07 £0.00 £0.00 £31,615.70 £36,148.51 48

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2017-30/06/2017

Reason(s)Head of Benefits
No. of 

Accounts
TotalDate of Write Off

 
 

P
age 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2018/19
	Appendix A Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2018/19
	Appendix B Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2018/19
	Appendix C Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2018/19
	Appendix D Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2018/19

	7 Write Offs 01/04/17 - 30/06/17
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/17 - 30/06/17




Minutes of the meeting

10

11

12

13

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 20th JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore,
S Doyle and J Goodall

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of
Finance) and Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Thurgood

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 were approved and signed as a
correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2018/19



14

Cabinet 20 July 2017

The Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the Proposed Budget and
Medium Term Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the Housing
Revenue Account for 2018/19.

RESOLVED: That the Members agreed that the proposed process
for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account
Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process
for 2018/19 be adopted.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by
Councillor R Pritchard)

WRITE OFFS 01/04/17 - 30/06/17
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided Members with details of
write offs from 01 April 2017 to 30 June 2017.

RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the amount of debt written
off for the period 01 April 2017 to 30 June 2017.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by
Councillor S Doyle)

Leader



